Federal income tax benefit and its effects of deferred income taxes and (iv)
basic and diluted earnings per share. A summary of the effects of the
restatement on reported amounts for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002
is presented below.

   49

   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Edgar Filing: PENN TREATY AMERICAN CORP - Form S-1/A

60

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   DECEMBER 31, 2003   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   -------------------------------------   -------------------------------------
   As Previously   As   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -------------  ----------   --------   -------------  ----------   --------

Unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs  $   160,740   $   18   $ 160,758   $   171,357   $   (357)   $ 171,000
Policy reserves (accident and health)   (508,344)   (10,256)   (518,600)   (464,318)   (10,163)   (474,481)
Deferred income tax liability   (19,314)   3,583   (15,731)   (23,101)   3,682   (19,419)
Total shareholders' equity   150,734   (6,655)   144,079   155,180   (6,838)   148,342

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEARS ENDED
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   DECEMBER 31, 2003   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   -------------------------------------   -------------------------------------
   As Previously   As   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -------------  ----------   --------   -------------  ----------   --------
Benefits to policyholders   $   (247,730)  $   (92)   $(247,822)   $   (371,998)  $  (2,087)   $(374,085)
Net policy acquisition costs amortized   (10,617)   374   (10,243)   (7,595)   80   (7,515)
Federal income tax benefit   3,091   (99)   2,992   13,026   702   13,728
Net loss   (13,353)   183   (13,170)   (30,438)   (1,305)   (31,743)
Basic earnings per share from net loss   $   (0.64)  $   0.01   $   (0.63)   $   (1.58)  $   (0.07)   $   (1.65)
Diluted earnings per share from net loss   $   (0.64)  $   0.01   $   (0.63)   $   (1.58)  $   (0.07)   $   (1.65)

   The restatement did not have any impact on total cash flows from
operations, investing or financing activities. We have restated all pertinent
historical information in "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations."

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

   The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts and related disclosures. Such
estimates and assumptions significantly affect various reported amounts of

[…]

amortized and its effects on unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs, (ii)
benefits to policyholders expense and its effects on policy reserves, (iii) the
Federal income tax benefit and its effects of deferred income taxes and (iv)
basic and diluted earnings per share. A summary of the effects of the
restatement on reported amounts for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002
is presented below.

   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   DECEMBER 31, 2003   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   -------------------------------------   -------------------------------------
   As Previously   As   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -------------  ----------   --------   -------------  ----------   --------

Unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs  $   160,740   $   18   $ 160,758   $   171,357   $   (357)   $ 171,000

Edgar Filing: PENN TREATY AMERICAN CORP - Form S-1/A

140

Policy reserves (accident and health)   (508,344)   (10,256)   (518,600)   (464,318)   (10,163)   (474,481)
Deferred income tax liability   (19,314)   3,583   (15,731)   (23,101)   3,682   (19,419)
Total shareholders' equity   150,734   (6,655)   144,079   155,180   (6,838)   148,342

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEARS ENDED
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   DECEMBER 31, 2003   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   -------------------------------------   -------------------------------------
   As Previously   As   As Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   -------------  ----------   --------   -------------  ----------   --------
Benefits to policyholders   $   (247,730)  $   (92)   $(247,822)   $   (371,998)  $  (2,087)   $(374,085)
Net policy acquisition costs amortized   (10,617)   374   (10,243)   (7,595)   80   (7,515)
Federal income tax benefit   3,091   (99)   2,992   13,026   702   13,728
Net loss   (13,353)   183   (13,170)   (30,438)   (1,305)   (31,743)
Basic earnings per share from net loss   $   (0.64)  $   0.01   $   (0.63)   $   (1.58)  $   (0.07)   $   (1.65)
Diluted earnings per share from net loss   $   (0.64)  $   0.01   $   (0.63)   $   (1.58)  $   (0.07)   $   (1.65)

The restatement did not have any impact on total cash flows from operations,
investing or financing activities.

3.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT AND NEW ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

   INVESTMENTS:

The Company categorizes its investment securities as available for sale since
they may be sold in response to changes in interest rates, prepayments and
similar factors. Investments in this classification are reported at the current
market value with net unrealized gains or losses, net of the applicable deferred
income tax effect, as components of other comprehensive income.

Realized investment gains and losses, including provisions for market declines